

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Brewer, Maine; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Tyler Fitman, Boston (1) 617-530-8021; tyler.fitman@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Christian Richards, Washington D.C. + 1 (617) 530 8325; christian.richards@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rating Action

Stable Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

Summary: Brewer, Maine; General Obligation

Credit Profile		
US\$14.155 mil GO bnds ser 2022 due 04/01/2042		
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	New
Brewer GO		
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	Affirmed
City of Brewer High Sch Dist GO qual sch const bnds		
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	Affirmed

Rating Action

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA-' rating and stable outlook to Brewer, Maine's roughly \$14.155 million series 2022 general obligation (GO) public-improvement and refunding bonds and affirmed its 'AA-' rating, with a stable outlook, on the city's existing GO debt.

Brewer's full-faith-and-credit pledge secures the bonds. The city can levy ad valorem property taxes for bond repayment, subject to Maine's LD-1 legislation limitations. We rate the limited-tax GO debt on par with our view of the city's general creditworthiness, reflecting Brewer's revenue-raising flexibility and ability to pay debt service.

Officials intend to use series 2022 bond proceeds to finance general capital projects and refund series 2012 bonds and U.S. Department of Agriculture bonds.

Credit overview

Brewer, adjacent to Bangor, is a retail and commercial center for surrounding communities. Wealth and income are lower than higher-rated peers, but property values have shown consistent growth. Management has produced consistent positive finances, which has led to steady reserve growth during the past few years. We do not expect to change the rating during the two-year outlook.

The rating reflects our opinion of the city's:

- Stable local economy, supported by manufacturing and retail;
- Strong financial-management environment with a strong Institutional Framework;
- Stable revenue and expenditure profiles, leading to high cash and reserves; and
- Manageable debt and low retirement costs.

Environmental, social, and governance

We have analyzed environmental, social, and governance (ESG) risks relative to Brewer's economy, management, financial measures, and debt-and-liability profile and determined all are in-line with our view of the sector standard.

The city sits on the bank of the Penobscot River, and it has performed projects to control stormwater and protect the riverbanks to mitigate potential flood effects associated with the river on the city.

Stable Outlook

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating if reserves were to continue to improve and wealth and income were to increase to levels we consider comparable with higher-rated peers.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if financial performance were to deteriorate, leading to a persistent reserve drawdown and resulting in available reserves below that of its peers.

Credit Opinion

A stable economic profile

Brewer is in eastern Maine, 76 miles northeast of Augusta and across the Penobscot River from Bangor. Brewer serves as a retail and distribution hub for the area, and the 10 leading taxpayers are primarily retail and manufacturing entities. Leading taxpayers include two manufacturing businesses that plan to invest in their Brewer facilities. Assessed value (AV) has grown steadily during the past few fiscal years due primarily to property appreciation. AV grew by 3.3% from fiscal years 2020-2021. New multifamily developments are underway, totaling approximately 80 new units. Brewer unemployment has typically been below Penobscot County and state levels; county unemployment was 5.4% for 2020 due to COVID-19 and 4.2% as of December 2021.

Walmart Inc. has filed appeals for its fiscal years 2020-2022 tax assessments as it has done in other Maine communities. The appeal is awaiting a determination by the State Board of Property Tax Review. City officials do not expect this appeal to have a material effect on Brewer, and they would pay abatements through a combination of overlay reserves and fund balance.

Well-embedded financial policies and an overall strong financial-management environment

When developing the budget, Brewer incorporates historical trend analysis and tracks spending commitments over a three-year period. Management tracks budget-to-actual performance and reports results to the city council monthly. Brewer maintains a 15-year capital plan it updates annually and identifies project funding. While the city does not currently maintain an investment-management policy, it develops investment reports for the council monthly. There are no formal debt-management or reserve policies.

Consistent financial performance, supporting maintaining very strong reserves, cash

Brewer has a history of outperforming its budget due to stable revenue and expenditures and conservative budgeting. The city developed an especially conservative budget for fiscal 2021, including revenue forecasts due to COVID-19. Higher-than-budgeted state revenue sharing of \$500,000 reflects state sales and income taxes that held up well through COVID-19. Brewer also realized higher-than-budgeted excise tax revenue. It did not experience a disruption in tax collections, which remained high at more than 98%. The city continued fund balance growth in fiscal 2021 with 22% year-over-year available fund balance growth and 44% growth during the past five fiscal years. The federal government allocated Brewer \$950,000 in American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 funds; while management has not committed these funds for anything yet, it is contemplating using them for capital projects.

The fiscal 2022 budget added one police position and introduced a 3% cost-of-living increase for nonunion employees, including using approximately \$589,000 of fund balance, an increase of 11% over fiscal 2021. Expenditures and revenue are on target to this point in fiscal 2022, and state revenue sharing is overbudget. Management expects to contribute an additional \$500,000 to fund balance.

The fiscal 2023 budget includes a 5% cost-of-living adjustment for non-union employees to remain competitive in the tight labor market. All labor units have contracts settled through 2024, which we view as mitigating factors regarding current labor cost pressure. The budget includes expenditures increasing, offset by higher nonproperty tax revenue. Brewer has reduced the tax rate slightly since 2020, and it expects to continue that for fiscal 2023 to partially offset appreciating values.

We expect liquidity will likely remain very strong. Brewer has demonstrated strong access to external liquidity through frequent debt issuance. Furthermore, Brewer does not currently have any contingent-liquidity risk from financial instruments with payment provisions that change upon certain circumstances.

Stable debt with no material expected changes

The par amount for the series 2022 bonds is roughly \$14.1 million; the city expects to receive an approximately \$2.3 million in unamortized premium. Following this issuance, Brewer has about \$55 million in total direct debt outstanding. We include approximately \$22 million of Brewer High School District debt as direct debt for the city. While the district is a distinct legal entity, it has no operations. It owns and constructs all city school buildings, and it submits annual debt-service bills to the city. Brewer has approximately \$25,000 in overlapping debt attributed to the county; direct debt is partially offset by about \$17 million in self-supporting enterprise debt and \$13.9 million in state aid reimbursement for high school district debt. Brewer does not have any authorized, but unissued, debt remaining; it expects limited additional debt during the next few years with any new debt issued to fund projects outlined in the capital-improvement plan.

Low pension and other postemployment benefit (OPEB) costs

We do not view pension costs as a long-term credit concern for Brewer due to high funding, manageable liabilities, and overall low costs.

As of June 30, 2021, Brewer participates in:

- Maine Public Employees' Retirement System's (MPERS) consolidated plan for local participating districts, which is 101% funded, with a \$414,000 proportionate share of the net pension asset; and
- MPERS' state employees' and teachers' plan, which is 91% funded, with a \$230,000 proportionate share of the net pension liability.

Both pension plans use a 6.5% discount that, while more than our 6% guideline, we do not think is likely to lead to

significant contribution volatility due to high funding in the respective plans. Brewer is also a member of Maine Municipal Employees' Health Trust and Maine Education Association Benefits Trust, which sponsor OPEB plans that provide health insurance to retiring employees. Eligible retirees must pay 100% of health-insurance premiums to receive health benefits. Therefore, contributions made by the city represent an implicit rate subsidy; audited financial statements reflect the percent of premiums subsidizing retiree health-care benefits. Brewer's reported OPEB liability is \$5.7 million.

Strong Institutional Framework

The Institutional Framework score for Maine municipalities is strong.

	Most recent	Historical information		
		2021	2020	2019
Adequate economy				
Projected per capita effective buying income as a % of U.S.	87.1			
Market value per capita (\$)	88,867			
Population			9,297	9,365
County unemployment rate(%)			5.4	
Market value (\$000)	826,199	799,516	761,988	
10 leading taxpayers as a % of taxable value	17.6			
Strong budgetary performance				
Operating fund result as a % of expenditures		2.0	(1.1)	0.5
Total governmental fund result as a % of expenditures		4.1	0.1	(3.7)
Very strong budgetary flexibility				
Available reserves as a % of operating expenditures		18.4	15.3	15.4
Total available reserves (\$000)		7,732	6,304	5,977
Very strong liquidity				
Total government cash as a % of governmental fund expenditures		17.6	17.7	18.2
Total government cash as a % of governmental fund debt service		329.1	303.4	325.5
Strong management				
Financial Management Assessment	Good			
Very strong debt and long-term liabilities				
Debt service as a % of governmental fund expenditures		5.4	5.8	5.6
Net direct debt as a % of governmental fund revenue	52.8			
Overall net debt as a % of market value	3.1			
Direct debt 10-year amortization (%)	87.3			
Required pension contribution as a % of governmental fund expenditures		2.8		
Other postemployment benefits actual contribution as a % of governmental fund expenditures		0		
Strong Institutional Framework				

Data points and ratios may reflect analytical adjustments.

Related Research

- S&P Public Finance Local GO Criteria: How We Adjust Data For Analytic Consistency, Sept. 12, 2013
- Criteria Guidance: Assessing U.S. Public Finance Pension And Other Postemployment Obligations For GO Debt, Local Government GO Ratings, And State Ratings, Oct. 7, 2019
- Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022
- 2021 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.